

No. 11-1450

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREG KNOWLES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVE ON BEHALF OF ALL SIMILARLY  
SITUATED PERSONS WITHIN THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
KATE COMERFORD TODD  
SHELDON GILBERT  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

ANDREW M. BERNIE  
JUSTIN M. ELLIS  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
540 Madison Ave.  
New York, N.Y. 10022  
(212) 607-8160

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	3
I.    The Decision Below Raises Issues Of Vital Importance To The Nation’s Business Community .....	4
A. Stipulating Damages To Evade CAFA Jurisdiction Encourages “Magnet Jurisdictions” .....	5
B. Allowing Damages Stipulations To Defeat Federal Jurisdiction Imposes Intolerable Uncertainty In Contravention Of This Court’s Precedents .....	10
C. The Remand Rule Threatens To Deter Settlement And Spawn Satellite Litigation .....	13
D. The Eighth Circuit’s Approach Threatens To Foster Splinter Litigation And Undermine The MDL Process .....	15
E. The Decision Below Benefits Named Plaintiffs And Class Counsel At The Expense Of Defendants And Un- named Class Members .....	17
II.  This Court’s Review Is Needed To Ensure CAFA’s Uniform Application .....	18
A. The Circuits Have Reached Inconsistent Results .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Circuit Division Encourages Forum-Shopping And Undermines CAFA's Purpose.....	21
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11, 20
<i>Belin v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 215, 2011 U.S. Dist LEXIS 69449 (W.D. La. June 28, 2011) .....	20
<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8, 11, 19
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	21
<i>Darden v. Ford Consumer Fin. Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Ditcharo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 376 F. App'x 432 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Ditcharo v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , No. 08-3648, 2009 WL 211146 (E.D. La. Jan. 28, 2009).....	20
<i>Dowell v. Debt Relief Am., L.P.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 39, 2007 WL 2907881 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 3, 2007).....	7
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	6
<i>Frederick v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-1161 (10th Cir. June 28, 2012).....	11
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	12
<i>Harris v. Sagamore Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 109, 2008 WL 4816471 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2008).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	21
<i>In re Liquid Carbonic Truck Drivers Chem. Poisoning Litig.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 937 (J.P.M.L. 1976).....	16
<i>Knowles v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 4044, 2011 WL 6013024 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2011).....	7
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	14
<i>Lowdermilk v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 479 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11, 13, 19
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	14
<i>McClendon v. Chubb Corp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2034, 2011 WL 3555649 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 11, 2011).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Gay</i> , 471 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 940 (2007).....	3, 11, 13, 20
<i>Murphy v. Reebok Int'l, Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 214, 2011 WL 1559234 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 22, 2011).....	7
<i>Oliver v. Mona Vie, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 4125, 2012 WL 1965613 (W.D. Ark. May 31, 2012).....	7
<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pendleton v. Parke-Davis</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2736, 2001 WL 96408 (E.D. La. Jan. 31, 2001).....	20
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Lott</i> , 417 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012).....	8, 19
<i>Skechers U.S.A., Inc. v. Tomlinson</i> , No. 11-287, cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 551 (2011).....	3
<i>Smith v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2113, 2011 WL 6090275 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 7, 2011).....	7
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	12, 16
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938) .....	10, 13
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	14
<i>Thompson v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3009, 2011 WL 2671312 (W.D. Ark. July 8, 2011) .....	7
<i>Tuberville v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1016, 2011 WL 1527716 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 21, 2011) .....	7
<b>STATUTES, RULES, and LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) .....	2, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1712.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1713.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1714.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	9
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a)(2).....	3
§ 2(a)(2)(B).....	3, 18
§ 2(a)(2)(C).....	3, 18
§ 2(a)(4)(C).....	3, 5, 18
§ 4.....	2, 8
§ 4(b)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 14, 18
151 Cong. Rec. 1551-1552 (Feb. 17, 2005).....	5
151 Cong. Rec. 1554 (Feb. 17, 2005).....	8
151 Cong. Rec. 2071 (Feb. 10, 2005).....	6
151 Cong. Rec. 2636 (Feb. 17, 2005).....	5
151 Cong. Rec. 2637 (Feb. 17, 2005).....	7
151 Cong. Rec. 2640 (Feb. 17, 2005).....	7
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (Feb. 28, 2005).....	5, 6, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Tort Reform Foundation, <i>Judicial Hellholes 2006</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://bit.ly/LE8gxJ">http://bit.ly/LE8gxJ</a> .....	6
Nan S. Ellis, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: The Story Behind The Statute</i> , 35 J. Legis. 76 (2009).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Comm. Note, 39 F.R.D. 98 (1966) .....	14, 15
Mark W. Friedman, Note, <i>Constrained Individualism in Group Litigation: Requiring Class Members To Make a Good Cause Showing Before Opting Out of a Federal Class Action</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 745 (1990).....	15
Elisabeth M. Sperle, <i>Here Today, Possibly Gone Tomorrow: An Examination of Incentive Awards and Conflicts of Interest in Class Action Litigation</i> , 23 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 873 (2010).....	18
7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §1789 (3d ed. 2005).....	14
